
IN THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2011

No. 270

DANIEL J. BARUFALDI,
Appellant,

v.

OCEAN CITY, MARYLAND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Worcester County
(Hon. Thomas C. Groton, III, Judge)

**BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MARYLAND, MARYLAND EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND OF
MARYLAND, D.C. EMPLOYMENT JUSTICE CENTER, AND WASHINGTON
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS
AS AMICI CURIAE**

John R. Ates
1800 Diagonal Rd.
Suite 600
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 647-7501

Co-Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

December 16, 2011

Thomas Davies
*Francis D. Murnaghan Appellate
Advocacy Fellow*
Public Justice Center
One North Charles Street, Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 625-9409

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Courts should routinely require losing defendants to bear the full costs of successful litigation under the WPCL, because doing so gives all parties incentives to act in the public interest.....	7
A. Routinely awarding attorneys’ fees under the WPCL, as required by law, encourages all employers to comply with the law by raising the expected costs of unlawful behavior	8
B. Frequent enforcement of the WPCL through private litigation is a public good that will only be provided if courts regularly award attorneys’ fees to successful plaintiffs.....	11
C. Fee-shifting under the WPCL also gives defendants an appropriate incentive not to drive up the cost of litigation.....	16
II. Defendants’ claims of inability to pay are irrelevant when deciding whether to award attorneys’ fees to successful plaintiffs.....	17
III. The five-factor test sometimes used in ERISA cases should not be incorporated into fee determinations under the WPCL.....	22
CONCLUSION	29
STATUTORY EXCERPTS	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ackerley Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of Salem, Or.</i> , 752 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	24-25
<i>Antolik v. Saks, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Beck v. Pace Int'l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	24
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	20
<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Trans.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	24
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	19-20
<i>Cody v. Caterisano</i> , 631 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (en banc)	19
<i>Coppedge v. Franklin Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 567 (E.D.N.C. 2004).....	19
<i>Daniel v. White</i> , 252 S.E.2d 912 (S.C. 1979).....	26
<i>Darcars Motors of Silver Spring, Inc. v. Borzym</i> , 379 Md. 249 (2004).....	21
<i>Dardovitch v. Haltzman</i> , 190 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 1999)	25, 26
<i>Disabled Patriots of Am., Inc. v. Taylor Inn Enters., Inc.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 962 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	18-19
<i>Eddy v. Colonial Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 59 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Entm't Concepts, Inc., III v. Maciejewski</i> , 631 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 1980)	18, 19
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	24
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011)	22
<i>Friolo v. Frankel</i> , 373 Md. 501 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Friolo v. Frankel</i> , 403 Md. 443 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. Foulger Pratt Dev., Inc.</i> , 155 Md. App. 634 (2003)	25
<i>Gillespie v. Brewer</i> , 602 F. Supp. 218 (N.D. W. Va. 1985).....	8
<i>Grand Union Co. v. Food Emp’rs Labor Relations Ass’n</i> , 808 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Gray v. New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 792 F.2d 251 (1st Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Grein v. Cavano</i> , 379 P.2d 209 (Wash. 1963).....	26
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	17, 27, 28
<i>Hurley v. Noone</i> , 196 N.E.2d 905 (Mass. 1964)	26
<i>In re Bittson’s Trust</i> , 244 N.Y.S.2d 926 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1963)	26
<i>In re Catell’s Estate</i> , 38 A.2d 466 (Del. Ch. 1944).....	26
<i>Inmates of Allegheny Cnty. Jail v. Pierce</i> , 716 F.2d 177 (3d Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Johnson v. State of Mississippi</i> , 606 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009)	24
<i>Md. Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n v. Crawford</i> , 59 Md. App. 276 (1984).....	8
<i>Montgomery Ward Stores v. Wilson</i> , 101 Md. App. 535 (1994).....	21
<i>NAACP, Frederick Cnty. Chapter v. Thompson</i> , 671 F. Supp. 1051 (D. Md. 1987).....	19
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Rodd</i> , 254 N.E.2d 886 (Mass. 1970).....	26
<i>One 1984 Ford Truck, VIN No. 1FTCF15F1ENA87898 v. Balt. Cnty.</i> , 111 Md. App. 194 (1996)	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	15
<i>Programmers’ Consortium, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 409 Md. 548 (2009)	23

<i>Quarantino v. Tiffany & Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Quesinberry v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	22
<i>Robinson v. City of Omaha</i> , 242 Neb. 408 (1993)	8
<i>Rutherford v. McKissack</i> , No. C09–1693, 2011 WL 3421516, *3 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 4, 2011)	8
<i>Sec’y of Dep’t of Labor v. King</i> , 775 F.2d 666 (6th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	24
<i>Simpson v. Sheahan</i> , 104 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 1997).....	18, 20
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	25
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882)	25
<i>United States v. Charles George Trucking, Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 1081 (1st Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Vasbinder v. Ambach</i> , 926 F.2d 1333 (2d Cir. 1991).....	21

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(3)	23-24
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1)	23
Md. Code Ann. Lab. & Empl. § 3-427(d)	8
Md. Code Ann. Lab. & Empl. § 3-507	13
Md. Code Ann. Lab. & Empl. § 3-507.2(b)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annette Bernhardt et al., Ctr. for Urban & Econ. Dev., Nat’l Emp’t Law Project, & UCLA Inst. for Research on Labor & Emp’t, <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in American Cities</i> (2009), available at http://www.nelp.org/page/-/brokenlaws/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf	9-10
--	------

George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2d ed. rev. 1995)	25
Eleanor M. Carey et al., <i>Report on the Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation: Maryland Transition</i> (2007), available at http://www.governor.maryland.gov/documents/transition/Labor.pdf	13
CASA of Maryland, <i>Wage Theft: How Maryland Fails to Protect the Rights of Low-Wage Workers</i> (2007), available at http://www.casademaryland.org/storage/documents/wagetheft.pdf	10
Legal Servs. Corp., <i>Documenting the Justice Gap in America: The Current Unmet Civil Legal Needs of Low-Income Americans</i> (2009), available at http://www.lsc.gov/sites/default/files/LSC/pdfs/documenting_the_justice_gap_in_america_2009.pdf	14
Md. Access to Justice Comm'n, <i>Fee-Shifting to Promote the Public Interest in Maryland</i> (2010), available at http://www.courts.state.md.us/mdatjc/pdfs/feeshiftingtopromotethepublicinterestinmaryland.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Md. Dep't of Labor, Licensing & Regulation, Business Regulation Group, <i>Fiscal Year 2012 Budget Hearing</i> (2011), available at http://www.dbm.maryland.gov/agencies/operbudget/Documents/2012/budget_testimony/P00_DLLRBusRegulation.pdf	13
Md. Legal Servs. Corp., Client Income Eligibility Guidelines, http://www.mlsc.org/Income.Eligibility11.htm (last visited Dec. 15, 2011)	14
William R. Mureiko, Note, <i>A Public Goods Approach to Calculating Reasonable Fees Under Attorney Fee Shifting Statutes</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 438 (1989)	12
Note, <i>Rule Porousness and the Design of Legal Directives</i> , 121 Harv. L. Rev. 2134 (2008).....	11
Alexander M. Sanchez, Secretary, Md. Dep't of Labor, Licensing & Regulation, Remarks at Meeting with Maryland Alliance for the Poor (Dec. 7, 2011) (notes on file with the Public Justice Center)	13
Standing Comm. of the Court of Appeals on Pro Bono Legal Serv., <i>State Action Plan & Report</i> (rev. 2006), available at http://www.courts.state.md.us/probono/pdfs/stateactionplan12-18-06.pdf	14
